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Title: **Teodulo F. Enriquez v. Atty. Edilberto B. Lavadia, Jr.** (A.C. No. 5686)

Facts:
The case originated with a complaint for forcible entry filed against Teodulo Enriquez in the
Municipal Circuit Trial Court (MCTC) of Talibon, Bohol by Ernesto Ouano, Sr. on January 7,
1997. Enriquez engaged the legal services of a law office which included Atty. Edilberto B.
Lavadia, Jr. On March 18, 2000, Atty. Lavadia, in court, committed to submit position papers
and affidavits within 30 days post-receipt of the pre-trial order, a deadline he failed to meet,
leading to Enriquez being declared in default and a subsequent unfavorable ruling.

Attempting to appeal, Atty. Lavadia filed a notice of appeal with the required bond but failed
to submit the appeal memorandum within the prescribed period, leading the Regional Trial
Court (RTC) of Talibon, Bohol to dismiss the appeal on April 26, 2001. Despite several
extensions granted by the court, Atty. Lavadia’s continued failure culminated in Teodulo
Enriquez  filing  a  disbarment  complaint  against  him  on  January  16,  2002,  for  gross
negligence.

Procedurally, the Supreme Court required Atty. Lavadia to comment on the complaint, a
process prolonged by his claims of not receiving the complaint, requesting extensions citing
personal  adversities,  and ultimately  failing  to  comply  with  Court  orders  to  submit  his
comment. This defiance continued even after the Court referred the case to the Integrated
Bar of the Philippines (IBP) for investigation, where Atty. Lavadia again failed to participate
effectively.

Issues:
1. Whether Atty. Lavadia’s failure to file the necessary legal documents constituted gross
negligence and inefficiency in the performance of his duties as a lawyer.
2. Whether Atty. Lavadia’s repeated failure to comply with court orders and procedural
requirements amounted to disrespect towards the court and the legal profession.

Court’s Decision:
The  Court,  aligning  with  the  IBP’s  findings  and  recommendations,  held  Atty.  Lavadia
administratively liable for gross negligence and inefficiency in representing his client and
for his blatant disregard for court orders. He was found to have violated Canons 11 and 18
as well as Rules 10.03, 12.03, and 18.03 of the Code of Professional Responsibility, resulting
in his disbarment.

Doctrine:
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The case reaffirms the doctrines related to the duties of a lawyer towards his client and the
court,  emphasizing  the  importance  of  competence,  diligence,  and  respect  for  judicial
processes. Specifically, it underscores that lawyers must not neglect legal matters entrusted
to them (Canon 18 and Rule 18.03) and must observe respect towards the courts and
judicial officers (Canon 11).

Class Notes:
1.  **Duty to Client:** Lawyers must serve their  clients with competence and diligence
(Canon 18; Rule 18.03). Failure to file necessary pleadings constitutes negligence.
2. **Duty to Court:** Lawyers must maintain respect for the court and judicial officers
(Canon 11), complying with court orders and not misusing procedural rules to defeat justice
(Rule 10.03).
3. **Consequences of Negligence and Disrespect:** Such failures can lead to administrative
liabilities including disbarment, highlighting the profession’s strict standards.

Historical Background:
This decision is part of the long-established principle that the legal profession demands a
high level of ethical conduct from lawyers, who are considered as officers of the court. It
reiterates the judiciary’s unwillingness to tolerate inefficiency and disrespect, marking a
continuation in the enforcement of the ethical standards that govern the legal profession in
the Philippines.


